

No. 21-56056

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES HUNTSMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CORPORATION of the PRESIDENT of THE CHURCH of JESUS
CHRIST of LATTER-DAY SAINTS,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, No. 2:21-cv-02504-SVW-SK
Hon. Stephen V. Wilson, District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REHEARING**

Eric S. Baxter
Laura Wolk Slavis
Benjamin A. Fleshman
(admission pending)
The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
ebaxter@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

FRAP 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
FRAP 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The church autonomy doctrine bars courts from scrutinizing churches’ internal religious decisions	4
II. Tithing disputes are inherently religious.....	6
A. Tithing itself is inherently religious.	6
B. Decisions about expending tithes inherently involve inspiration and revelation.....	9
C. Courts cannot second-guess the content of sermons about religious issues.	13
III. Couching the dispute as fraud does not change the outcome.	15
A. Huntsman identified no false statement.	16
B. Huntsman did not prove reliance.....	18
IV. Correcting the panel’s error is important to stop wide-ranging negative effects on church-state relations.	19

CONCLUSION..... 19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	5, 13
<i>Burch v. CertainTeed Corp.</i> , 246 Cal. Rptr. 3d 99 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019).....	16
<i>Conroy v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 203 P.3d 1127 (Cal. 2009)	18
<i>In re Diocese of Lubbock</i> , 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021)	1
<i>El Pescador Church, Inc. v. Ferrero</i> , 594 S.W.3d 645 (Tex. Ct. App. 2019).....	12
<i>Fitzgerald v. Roncalli High Sch., Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 529 (7th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	13-14, 15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	1, 5-6
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	1
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	4, 5

<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Schmidt v. Catholic Diocese of Biloxi</i> , 18 So. 3d 814 (Miss. 2009)	17
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can.</i> <i>v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	4-5
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	6
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	4
<i>White v. Smule, Inc.</i> , 75 Cal. App. 5th 346 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022)	16
Other Authorities	
David A. Bednar, <i>The Windows of Heaven</i> , The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints (Oct. 2013).....	8
The Book of Discipline of the United Methodist Church, § II, Art. IV (2016).....	11
The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, <i>General Handbook: Serving in The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints</i> , § 8.2.1.2 (2023)	14
The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, <i>General Handbook: Serving in The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints</i> , § 9.2.1.2 (2023)	14
The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, <i>Teachings of the Church: Joseph F. Smith</i> , Chapter 31: Obedience to the Law of Tithing	7
<i>Deuteronomy 14:22-29</i>	7

Diana L. Eck, *The Religious Gift: Hindu, Buddhist, and Jain Perspectives on Dana*, 80 *Social Research* 359 (2013)..... 9

Doctrine and Covenants 120:1 10

General Conference, The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints..... 17

Genesis 28:22 7

Gordon B. Hinckley, *The Times in Which We Live*, The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints (Oct. 2001) 8

Handbook of SDA Theology, Adventist Beliefs..... 9, 11

James E. Talmage, *Articles of Faith* 7 (12th ed. 1975)..... 14

Ken Walker, *Tithing: What should the church teach its members about giving*, Baptist Press (July 11, 2003)..... 8

Leviticus 27:30-32..... 7

Local Church Autonomy, SBC Life (Dec. 1, 1997)..... 11

Dallin H. Oaks, *Tithing*, The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints (Apr. 1994)..... 14

Parshas Vayeitzei, *Maaser: Give Me a Tenth!*, The Living Law (Nov. 15, 2018) 9

Tithing, The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints 7, 10

Tithing Principles and Guidelines, General Conference of Seventh-day Adventists 8

Trust and Obey, UMC Discipleship (Oct. 24, 2009) 8

Use of Tithe, Seventh-day Adventist Church 8, 11

Viewpoint: Make a Payment of Faith, The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints (July 19, 2015) 7, 10

What Is Tithing?, ComeuntoChrist..... 7

Ellen G. White, <i>Gospel Workers</i> (1915 ed.)	11
<i>Zakat</i> , Islamic Relief Worldwide.....	9
<i>Zakat: The Third Pillar of Islam</i> , Muslim Aid	9
